

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007**

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007**

	Note	3 months ended		9 months ended	
		30.9.2007 RM'000 unaudited	30.9.2006 RM'000 unaudited	30.9.2007 RM'000 unaudited	30.9.2006 RM'000 unaudited
Operating revenue	10	111,322	59,051	350,472	186,874
Other income	11	10,981	9,012	38,291	30,333
		<u>122,303</u>	<u>68,063</u>	<u>388,763</u>	<u>217,207</u>
Staff costs		(22,683)	(19,188)	(64,485)	(55,796)
Depreciation and amortisation		(3,516)	(3,873)	(10,471)	(11,543)
Other operating expenses	12	(20,279)	(12,065)	(51,696)	(39,314)
<b>Profit from operations</b>		<u>75,825</u>	<u>32,937</u>	<u>262,111</u>	<u>110,554</u>
Finance costs		(164)	(153)	(484)	(431)
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<u>75,661</u>	<u>32,784</u>	<u>261,627</u>	<u>110,123</u>
Income tax expense	24	(19,681)	(7,681)	(70,491)	(29,800)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<u>55,980</u>	<u>25,103</u>	<u>191,136</u>	<u>80,323</u>
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent		55,980	25,103	191,136	79,519
Minority interests		-	-	-	804
		<u>55,980</u>	<u>25,103</u>	<u>191,136</u>	<u>80,323</u>
<b>Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen):</b>					
Basic	32(a)	<u>10.7</u>	<u>4.9</u>	<u>36.7</u>	<u>15.4</u>
Diluted	32(b)	<u>10.2</u>	<u>4.6</u>	<u>34.8</u>	<u>14.8</u>

*The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2007**

	Note	As at 30.9.2007 RM'000 unaudited	As at 31.12.2006 RM'000 audited
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	14	280,241	325,341
Computer software		43,444	28,386
Goodwill		44,720	44,720
Other investments		102,483	95,772
Staff loans receivable		23,978	26,850
Deferred tax assets		779	706
		<u>495,645</u>	<u>521,775</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Trade receivables		32,016	30,204
Other receivables		15,368	16,855
Tax recoverable		50	3,808
Short term investments		70,322	115,008
Cash and bank balances		1,031,879	719,773
		<u>1,149,635</u>	<u>885,648</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u>1,645,280</u>	<u>1,407,423</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company</b>			
Share capital		261,387	259,801
Share premium		57,846	51,500
Other reserves		51,355	50,607
Retained earnings		463,241	447,515
<b>Total Equity</b>		<u>833,829</u>	<u>809,423</u>

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2007**  
**(CONTD.)**

	Note	As at 30.9.2007 RM'000 unaudited	As at 31.12.2006 RM'000 audited
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONTD.)</b>			
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>			
Retirement benefit obligations		20,069	18,454
Deferred income		3,777	2,831
Long term borrowings	28	439	439
Long term liability		-	46,181
Deferred tax liabilities		5,379	4,541
		<u>29,664</u>	<u>72,446</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade payables		636,106	436,625
Other payables		86,122	69,959
Clearing Guarantee Fund ("CGF")-Trading Clearing Participants' ("TCPs") contributions	15	8,985	8,549
Tax payable		50,354	10,201
Short term borrowings	28	220	220
		<u>781,787</u>	<u>525,554</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<u>811,451</u>	<u>598,000</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u>1,645,280</u>	<u>1,407,423</u>
<b>Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)</b>		<u>1.60</u>	<u>1.56</u>

*The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007**

	← Attributable to equity holders of the Company →									Minority interest	Total equity
	← Non-distributable →						Distributable				
	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Foreign currency exchange reserve	Share option reserve	Clearing Guarantee Fund reserve	Retained earnings	Total		
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>At 1 January 2006</b>											
As previously stated	256,530	38,117	12,600	3,000	(13)	-	-	572,817	883,051	21,432	904,483
Prior year adjustment - effects of adopting FRS 2	-	-	-	-	-	4,368	-	(4,368)	-	-	-
<b>At 1 January 2006 (restated)</b>	<b>256,530</b>	<b>38,117</b>	<b>12,600</b>	<b>3,000</b>	<b>(13)</b>	<b>4,368</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>568,449</b>	<b>883,051</b>	<b>21,432</b>	<b>904,483</b>
Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to Employees' Share Option Scheme ("ESOS")	2,028	7,968	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,996	-	9,996
Acquisition of remaining equity of an existing subsidiary	-	-	-	2,250	-	-	-	(15,639)	(13,389)	(22,236)	(35,625)
Foreign currency translation, representing net expense recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	(206)	-	-	-	(206)	-	(206)
Share options granted under ESOS	-	-	-	-	-	3,158	-	-	3,158	-	3,158
Transfer to CGF from a wholly-owned subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	25,000	(25,000)	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(83,716)	(83,716)	-	(83,716)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	79,519	79,519	804	80,323
<b>At 30 September 2006</b>	<b>258,558</b>	<b>46,085</b>	<b>12,600</b>	<b>5,250</b>	<b>(219)</b>	<b>7,526</b>	<b>25,000</b>	<b>523,613</b>	<b>878,413</b>	<b>*</b>	<b>878,413</b>

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007 (CONTD.)**

	← Attributable to equity holders of the Company →									Minority interest	Total equity
	← Non-distributable →					Distributable					
	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Foreign currency exchange reserve	Share option reserve	Clearing Guarantee Fund reserve	Retained earnings	Total		
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>At 1 January 2007</b>	259,801	51,500	12,600	5,250	(512)	8,269	25,000	447,515	809,423	*	809,423
Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to ESOS	1,586	6,346	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,932	-	7,932
Issuance of preference share by a subsidiary	-	-	200	-	-	-	-	-	200	**	200
Foreign currency translation, representing net expense recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	(227)	-	-	-	(227)	-	(227)
Share options granted under ESOS	-	-	-	-	-	775	-	-	775	-	775
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(175,410)	(175,410)	-	(175,410)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	191,136	191,136	-	191,136
<b>At 30 September 2007</b>	<b>261,387</b>	<b>57,846</b>	<b>12,800</b>	<b>5,250</b>	<b>(739)</b>	<b>9,044</b>	<b>25,000</b>	<b>463,241</b>	<b>833,829</b>	<b>***</b>	<b>833,829</b>

**Note a**

**Note a**

Minority interest of the Group relates to subscriptions in the non-cumulative preference shares of RM1 each in Bursa Malaysia Derivatives Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia Derivatives"), a wholly-owned subsidiary, for registration as Trading Participants, at a subscription price determined by Bursa Malaysia Derivatives. The preference shareholders are not entitled to a refund of any part of the premium paid for the preference shares.

\* Denotes RM79; \*\* Denotes RM1; \*\*\* Denotes RM80

*The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007**

	<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
	<b>unaudited</b>	<b>unaudited</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax	261,627	110,123
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of computer software	1,020	200
Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount	(47)	(47)
Depreciation	9,451	11,343
Government grant released	(355)	-
Interest expense	10	8
Interest income	(25,070)	(22,757)
Net gain on disposal of investments	(5,515)	(2,944)
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(52)
Net unrealised loss on foreign exchange differences	(39)	-
Net provision for bad and doubtful debts	11	1,597
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	4
Provision for impairment loss on investments	2,689	181
Provision for retirement benefits	2,108	2,234
Provision for short term accumulating compensated unutilised leave	817	497
Share options granted under ESOS	775	3,158
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>247,482</u>	<u>103,545</u>
(Increase)/decrease in receivables	(390)	8,359
Increase in payables	207,581	142,328
Cash generated from operations	<u>454,673</u>	<u>254,232</u>
Retirement benefits paid	(493)	(134)
Interest paid	(10)	(7)
Taxes paid net of refund	<u>(25,813)</u>	<u>(13,316)</u>
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<u><u>428,357</u></u>	<u><u>240,775</u></u>

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007 (CONTD.)**

	<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
	<b>unaudited</b>	<b>unaudited</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of remaining equity of an existing subsidiary	-	(35,625)
Interest received	23,690	24,761
Proceeds from disposal of investments, net of purchases	40,544	57,867
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and computer software, net of proceeds	(17,578)	(8,031)
Staff loans repaid, net of disbursements	4,606	6,940
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>	<u>51,262</u>	<u>45,912</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Dividends paid (Note 9)	(175,410)	(83,716)
Preference share issued by a subsidiary	200	-
Proceeds from exercise of ESOS	7,932	9,996
Repayment of long term liability	-	(539)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>(167,278)</u>	<u>(74,259)</u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	312,341	212,428
Effects of exchange rate changes	(235)	(211)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	719,773	413,624
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u>1,031,879</u>	<u>625,841</u>
	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
	<b>unaudited</b>	<b>unaudited</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS COMPRISE:</b>		
Short term deposits	1,022,001	617,964
Cash and bank balances	9,878	7,877
	<u>1,031,879</u>	<u>625,841</u>
	NOTE A	

*The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*



**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007 (CONTD.)**

**NOTE A**

Included in cash and cash equivalents as at 30 September 2007 are the following:

- (i) Cash collected by the following wholly-owned subsidiaries from:

	<b>As at</b> <b>30.9.2007</b> <b>RM'000</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>30.9.2006</b> <b>RM'000</b>
Clearing participants of Bursa Malaysia Derivatives Clearing Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia Derivatives Clearing") for security deposits and cash margins	604,027	286,651
Trading Clearing Participants ("TCP") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Clearing Sdn. Bhd. ("Bursa Malaysia Securities Clearing") as collateral for Stock Borrowing and Lending	27,032	-
TCPs of Bursa Malaysia Securities Clearing being contribution to the Clearing Guarantee Fund ("CGF")	8,961	8,736
	<u>640,020</u>	<u>295,387</u>

- (ii) An amount of RM25,000,000 (30 September 2006: RM25,000,000) set aside in respect of Bursa Securities Clearing's contribution to the CGF.

- (iii) An amount of RM24,545,000 (30 September 2006: RM14,225,000) which has been set aside to meet or secure the claims of creditors and certain lease payments pursuant to the High Court orders issued in relation to the reduction of capital of the Company on 27 January 2005 and of its subsidiary, Bursa Malaysia Securities Clearing on 30 August 2007.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**1. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2006.

**2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 except for the adoption of the following new / revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") effective for financial periods beginning on or after the following dates:

<b>FRS</b>		<b>Effective for financial periods beginning on or after</b>
FRS 117	Leases	1 October 2006
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures	1 October 2006

The Group has not adopted FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement as its effective date has been deferred.

The adoption of the abovementioned FRSs does not result in significant changes in accounting policies of the Company, other than the change discussed below:

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)**

**FRS 117: Leases**

Prior to 1 January 2007, leasehold land held for own use was classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The adoption of the revised FRS 117 resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the classification of leases of land and buildings. Leases of land and buildings are classified as operating or finance leases in the same way as leases of the other assets and the land and buildings elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification. Leasehold land held for own use is now classified as operating lease. As such, leasehold land and the corresponding liability arising from the lease from Government have been removed from the balance sheet as at 1 January 2007. Lease payments are recognised in the income statement on an accrual basis. The Company has applied this change in accounting policy prospectively.

**3. COMPARATIVES**

The comparative figures for segmental information have been restated to conform with the revised basis of allocation.

**4. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 was unqualified.

**5. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS**

The Group's performance is not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors but is affected by the level of activities in the securities and derivatives market.

**6. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

**7. SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES AND CHANGES IN ESTIMATES**

There were no changes in estimates that have had material effect in the current quarter and financial year-to-date results.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**8. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the financial year-to-date ended 30 September 2007 other than the issuance of 3,172,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each pursuant to the exercise of the ESOS at the following option prices:

<b>No. of shares issued '000</b>	<b>Exercise price RM</b>
1,051	2.28
1,953	2.31
30	2.83
13	3.78
19	3.83
34	5.38
72	8.82
3,172	

**9. DIVIDENDS PAID**

The following dividends were paid during the financial year-to-date. Details of the dividends paid are as follows:

	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
<b>Interim dividend for the financial year</b>	<b>2007</b>	<b>2006</b>
Approved and declared on	17 July 2007	27 July 2006
Date paid	10 August 2007	28 August 2006
Number of ordinary shares on which dividends were paid ('000)	522,714	516,993
Amount per share	32.0 sen less 27 per cent taxation	12.5 sen less 28 per cent taxation
Net dividend paid (RM'000)	122,106	46,529
<b>Final dividend for the financial year</b>	<b>2006</b>	<b>2005</b>
Approved and declared on	6 April 2007	28 April 2006
Date paid	7 May 2007	31 May 2006
Number of ordinary shares on which dividends were paid ('000)	521,564	516,485
Amount per share	14.0 sen less 27 per cent taxation	10.0 sen less 28 per cent taxation
Net dividend paid (RM'000)	53,304	37,187

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**10. OPERATING REVENUE**

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Trading revenue</b>				
Revenue from equity market:				
Clearing fees	64,670	25,329	207,320	88,933
SCORE fees (equity trade fees)	6,621	2,502	21,592	8,619
Institutional Settlement Service ("ISS") fees	2,743	1,654	8,499	5,442
Buying-in commissions	374	148	1,506	527
	<u>74,408</u>	<u>29,633</u>	<u>238,917</u>	<u>103,521</u>
Revenue from derivatives market:				
Clearing fees	2,405	1,911	7,337	4,508
Derivatives trade fees	7,662	6,941	24,954	16,941
Guarantee / tender fees	999	601	2,508	1,424
	<u>11,066</u>	<u>9,453</u>	<u>34,799</u>	<u>22,873</u>
Total trading revenue	<u>85,474</u>	<u>39,086</u>	<u>273,716</u>	<u>126,394</u>
<b>Stable revenue</b>				
Depository services	7,153	6,457	21,695	19,781
Listing fees	7,007	2,896	20,136	8,082
Information services	5,144	4,860	14,677	14,320
Broker services	3,727	3,831	11,242	11,604
Participants' fees	756	812	2,859	2,659
Total stable revenue	<u>23,787</u>	<u>18,856</u>	<u>70,609</u>	<u>56,446</u>
<b>Other operating income</b>	2,061	1,109	6,147	4,034
	<u>111,322</u>	<u>59,051</u>	<u>350,472</u>	<u>186,874</u>

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**11. OTHER INCOME**

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Conference fee and exhibition related income	41	(30)	3,248	2,457
Fines income	582	450	1,325	722
Interest income	8,537	8,204	25,070	22,757
Net (loss)/gain on disposal of investments	391	(78)	5,515	2,944
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	52
Miscellaneous income	1,430	466	3,133	1,401
	<u>10,981</u>	<u>9,012</u>	<u>38,291</u>	<u>30,333</u>

**12. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES**

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Information technology ("IT") upkeep and maintenance	4,105	3,849	11,505	12,944
Market development and promotions	5,529	919	11,902	2,351
Building maintenance costs	2,454	2,205	6,972	6,048
Conference and exhibition related expenses	49	585	2,602	2,131
Miscellaneous expenses	8,142	4,507	18,715	15,840
	<u>20,279</u>	<u>12,065</u>	<u>51,696</u>	<u>39,314</u>

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION**

Segmental information is provided in two formats, one based on market segments and the other based on business segments. Expenses, assets and liabilities which are common and cannot be meaningfully allocated to the segments are presented under unallocated expenses, assets and liabilities, respectively.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONTD.)**

**(a) Market Segments**

	Cash market RM'000	Derivatives market RM'000	Offshore market RM'000	Information services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>								
<b>3 MONTHS ENDED</b>								
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>								
<b>Segment revenue</b>								
External revenue	94,932	11,281	89	5,020	-	-	-	111,322
Inter-segment revenue	181	-	-	240	141,186	-	(141,607)	-
Total operating revenue	95,113	11,281	89	5,260	141,186	-	(141,607)	111,322
Other income	4,513	2,436	80	31	3,921	-	-	10,981
	99,626	13,717	169	5,291	145,107	-	(141,607)	122,303
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>								
	(34,274)	(7,401)	(138)	(3,181)	(41,808)	-	41,405	(45,397)
<b>Segment results</b>								
Unallocated corporate expenses								(1,081)
Finance costs								(164)
Consolidated profit before tax								75,661
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>								
<b>3 MONTHS ENDED</b>								
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2006</b>								
<b>Segment revenue</b>								
External revenue	44,643	9,647	58	4,678	25	-	-	59,051
Inter-segment revenue	90	-	-	239	100,569	-	(100,898)	-
Total operating revenue	44,733	9,647	58	4,917	100,594	-	(100,898)	59,051
Other income	3,250	1,805	78	53	3,800	26	-	9,012
	47,983	11,452	136	4,970	104,394	26	(100,898)	68,063
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>								
	(24,906)	(4,756)	(139)	(2,527)	(33,115)	(2)	31,499	(33,946)
<b>Segment results</b>								
Unallocated corporate expenses								(1,180)
Finance costs								(153)
Consolidated profit before tax								32,784

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONTD.)**

**(a) Market Segments (Contd.)**

	Cash market RM'000	Derivatives market RM'000	Offshore market RM'000	Information services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>								
<b>9 MONTHS ENDED</b>								
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>								
<b>Segment revenue</b>								
External revenue	300,457	35,426	241	14,348	-	-	-	350,472
Inter-segment revenue	538	-	-	710	272,320	-	(273,568)	-
Total operating revenue	300,995	35,426	241	15,058	272,320	-	(273,568)	350,472
Other income	12,728	7,814	236	137	17,269	20	87	38,291
	313,723	43,240	477	15,195	289,589	20	(273,481)	388,763
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>								
	(91,604)	(20,388)	(414)	(9,629)	(116,366)	(1)	114,604	(123,798)
<b>Segment results</b>								
	222,119	22,852	63	5,566	173,223	19	(158,877)	264,965
Unallocated corporate expenses								(2,854)
Finance costs								(484)
Consolidated profit before tax								261,627
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>								
<b>9 MONTHS ENDED</b>								
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2006</b>								
<b>Segment revenue</b>								
External revenue	149,160	23,657	268	13,739	50	-	-	186,874
Inter-segment revenue	269	-	-	724	233,828	-	(234,821)	-
Total operating revenue	149,429	23,657	268	14,463	233,878	-	(234,821)	186,874
Other income	9,174	4,062	237	101	16,671	88	-	30,333
	158,603	27,719	505	14,564	250,549	88	(234,821)	217,207
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>								
	(77,116)	(13,702)	(432)	(7,243)	(100,022)	(5)	95,392	(103,128)
<b>Segment results</b>								
	81,487	14,017	73	7,321	150,527	83	(139,429)	114,079
Unallocated corporate expenses								(3,525)
Finance costs								(431)
Consolidated profit before tax								110,123



**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONTD.)**

**(a) Market Segments (Contd.)**

	Cash market RM'000	Derivatives market RM'000	Offshore market RM'000	Information services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>								
<b>Segment assets</b>								
Assets	423,127	726,174	6,822	8,986	462,509	5,326	-	1,632,944
Unallocated corporate assets								12,336
Consolidated total assets								<u>1,645,280</u>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>								
Liabilities	50,381	615,371	249	2,142	87,566	8	-	755,717
Unallocated corporate liabilities								55,734
Consolidated total liabilities								<u>811,451</u>

**(b) Business Segments**

	Exchanges RM'000	Clearing, settlement and depository RM'000	Information services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>RESULTS FOR 3 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>							
<b>Segment revenue</b>							
External revenue	63,768	42,534	5,020	-	-	-	111,322
Inter-segment revenue	-	10	240	141,186	-	(141,436)	-
Total operating revenue	63,768	42,544	5,260	141,186	-	(141,436)	111,322
Other income	2,363	4,666	31	3,921	-	-	10,981
	66,131	47,210	5,291	145,107	-	(141,436)	122,303
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>							
	(24,792)	(17,021)	(3,181)	(41,808)	-	41,405	(45,397)

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONTD.)**

**(b) Business Segments (Contd.)**

	Exchanges RM'000	Clearing, settlement and Information depository RM'000	services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>							
<b>3 MONTHS ENDED</b>							
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>							
<b>Segment results</b>	41,339	30,189	2,110	103,299	-	(100,031)	76,906
Unallocated corporate expenses							(1,081)
Finance costs							(164)
Consolidated profit before tax							<u>75,661</u>
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>							
<b>3 MONTHS ENDED</b>							
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2006</b>							
<b>Segment revenue</b>							
External revenue	31,769	22,579	4,678	25	-	-	59,051
Inter-segment revenue	-	9	239	100,569	-	(100,817)	-
Total operating revenue	31,769	22,588	4,917	100,594	-	(100,817)	59,051
Other income	1,586	3,547	53	3,800	26	-	9,012
	<u>33,355</u>	<u>26,135</u>	<u>4,970</u>	<u>104,394</u>	<u>26</u>	<u>(100,817)</u>	<u>68,063</u>
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>	(18,379)	(11,422)	(2,527)	(33,115)	(2)	31,499	(33,946)
<b>Segment results</b>	14,976	14,713	2,443	71,279	24	(69,318)	34,117
Unallocated corporate expenses							(1,180)
Finance costs							(153)
Consolidated profit before tax							<u>32,784</u>

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONTD.)**

**(b) Business Segments (Contd.)**

	Exchanges RM'000	Clearing, settlement and Information depository RM'000	services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>							
<b>9 MONTHS ENDED</b>							
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>							
<b>Segment revenue</b>							
External revenue	202,298	133,826	14,348	-	-	-	350,472
Inter-segment revenue	15	30	710	272,320	-	(273,075)	-
Total operating revenue	202,313	133,856	15,058	272,320	-	(273,075)	350,472
Other income	6,252	14,526	137	17,269	20	87	38,291
	208,565	148,382	15,195	289,589	20	(272,988)	388,763
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>							
	(67,185)	(45,221)	(9,629)	(116,366)	(1)	114,604	(123,798)
<b>Segment results</b>							
	141,380	103,161	5,566	173,223	19	(158,384)	264,965
Unallocated corporate expenses							(2,854)
Finance costs							(484)
Consolidated profit before tax							261,627

**RESULTS FOR**  
**9 MONTHS ENDED**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2006**

<b>Segment revenue</b>							
External revenue	100,257	72,828	13,739	50	-	-	186,874
Inter-segment revenue	-	38	724	233,828	-	(234,590)	-
Total operating revenue	100,257	72,866	14,463	233,878	-	(234,590)	186,874
Other income	3,454	10,019	101	16,671	88	-	30,333
	103,711	82,885	14,564	250,549	88	(234,590)	217,207
<b>Segment operating expenses</b>							
	(54,863)	(36,387)	(7,243)	(100,022)	(5)	95,392	(103,128)

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**13. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONTD.)**

**(b) Business Segments (Contd.)**

	Exchanges RM'000	Clearing, settlement and Information depository services RM'000	Exchange holding RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
<b>RESULTS FOR</b>						
<b>9 MONTHS ENDED</b>						
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2006</b>						
<b>Segment results</b>	48,848	46,498	7,321	150,527	83	(139,198)
Unallocated corporate expenses						(3,525)
Finance costs						(431)
Consolidated profit before tax						<u>110,123</u>
<b>ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT</b>						
<b>30 SEPTEMBER 2007</b>						
<b>Segment assets</b>						
Assets	253,203	902,920	8,986	462,509	5,326	-
Unallocated corporate assets						12,336
Consolidated total assets						<u>1,645,280</u>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>						
Liabilities	9,552	656,449	2,142	87,566	8	-
Unallocated corporate liabilities						55,734
Consolidated total liabilities						<u>811,451</u>

**14. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS**

There has been no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the financial year-to-date.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**15. CGF - TCPs' CONTRIBUTIONS**

Contributions from TCPs of Bursa Securities Clearing, including accrued interest, are in the form of:

	<b>As at 30.9.2007 RM'000</b>
Cash	8,985
Bank guarantees	<u>6,612</u>
	<u>15,597</u>

**16. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP**

On 28 February 2007, the following four wholly-owned dormant subsidiaries of the Company were placed in voluntary winding-up, pursuant to Section 254(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965:

- Bursa Malaysia IT Sdn. Bhd.
- Bursa Malaysia Property Sdn. Bhd.
- Commodity and Monetary Exchange of Malaysia
- Malaysia Monetary Exchange Berhad

The voluntary winding-up will not have material impact on the results, balance sheet and cash flow of the Group.

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial year-to-date ended 30 September 2007, other than disclosed above.

**17. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS**

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last financial year as at 31 December 2006.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**18. COMMITMENTS**

**(a) Capital Commitments**

The amount of commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and computer software not provided for in the interim condensed financial statements as at 30 September 2007 were as follows:

	<b>Approved and contracted for RM'000</b>	<b>Approved but not contracted for RM'000</b>
Computer and office automation:		
Trading system	9,459	15,655
Other information technology systems	8,936	8,017
Renovations and office equipment	374	79
	<u>18,769</u>	<u>23,751</u>

**(b) Lease Commitments**

Following the implementation of FRS 117, leasehold land and the corresponding liability arising from lease arrangements with remaining lease periods of 85 and 88 years each have been removed from the balance sheet. The future aggregate minimum lease payments under operating leases contracted for as at 30 September 2007 but not recognised as liabilities were as follows:

	<b>As at 30.9.2007 RM'000</b>
<b>Future minimum lease payments:</b>	
Not later than 1 year	539
Later than 1 year and not later than 2 years	539
Later than 2 years and not later than 5 years	1,616
Later than 5 years	43,891
	<u>46,585</u>

**19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**20. PERFORMANCE REVIEW**

*The Group recorded a profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of RM56.0 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2007 ("3Q07"), 123 per cent higher compared to the profit of RM25.1 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2006 ("3Q06"). The Group's profit before tax improved by 131 per cent to RM75.7 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06.*

The positive growth in results was attributed to the better performance in both the equity and derivatives markets. Operating revenue increased by 89 per cent to RM111.3 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06. The equity market recorded a velocity of 50 per cent (3Q06: 27 per cent) at a daily average trading value of RM2.1 billion (3Q06: RM0.8 billion). This resulted in a substantial increase in equity trading revenue of 151 per cent to RM74.4 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06.

Trading revenue from the derivatives market increased by 17 per cent to RM11.1 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06, while the total number of derivatives contracts traded in 3Q07 was 1.6 million (3Q06: 1.2 million). The number of Kuala Lumpur Index futures ("FKLI") contracts traded grew by 444,000 to 852,000 in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06 as a result of the volatile equity market which caused the KLCI to fluctuate between 1191.55 and 1392.18 in 3Q07 (3Q06: 902.70 and 968.88). The growth in FKLI contracts was marginally offset by the drop in the number of crude palm oil futures ("FCPO") contracts by 43,000 to 666,000 contracts in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06.

The growth in stable revenue by 26 per cent to RM23.8 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06 was primarily due to the change in listing fee structure which became effective on 1 January 2007. 8 companies were listed in 3Q07 compared to 11 new listings in 3Q06. The current quarter also saw an increase in income from depository services due to higher transfer fees and additional/public issue fees.

Other income increased by 22 per cent to RM11.0 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06 mainly due to rental and fines income, higher gains on disposal of investments and a higher level of funds available for investment.

Total expenses increased by 32 per cent to RM46.5 million in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06. Staff costs increased by 18 per cent mainly due to higher bonus provisions, an increase in number of staff by 11 to 611 in 3Q07 compared to 3Q06, and higher training and staff benefit expenses. Depreciation and amortisation decreased by 9 per cent mainly due to the cessation of depreciation of leased land following the classification of the lease as an operating lease in line with FRS117 which became effective in 2007. Other operating expenses increased by 68 per cent mainly due to higher market development and promotional expenses, professional fees, building management expenses and impairment of investments.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**21. MATERIAL CHANGE IN PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION OF CURRENT QUARTER  
COMPARED WITH PRECEDING QUARTER**

*The Group recorded a lower profit before tax of RM75.7 million for 3Q07 compared to RM89.4 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2007 (“2Q07”), representing a decrease of 15 per cent or RM13.7 million.*

Operating revenue decreased by 3 per cent to RM111.3 million from RM114.9 million in 2Q07. The decline was attributed primarily to lower trading activity in 3Q07. The daily average trading value dropped to RM2.1 billion in 3Q07 from RM2.3 billion in 2Q07. Market velocity likewise was lower at 50 per cent in 3Q07 compared to 55 per cent in 2Q07. This resulted in a decrease in trading revenue from the equity market of 4 per cent to RM74.4 million compared to RM77.8 million in 2Q07.

Trading revenue from the derivatives market increased marginally by 2 per cent to RM11.1 million in 3Q07 compared to RM10.8 million in 2Q07. The increase was mainly attributable to more interest in the FKLI contracts due to the volatility of the earlier part of 3Q07. 852,000 FKLI contracts were traded in 3Q07, compared to 723,000 contracts in 2Q07. The higher number of FKLI contracts were partially offset by the drop in FCPO contracts to 666,000 in 3Q07 from 870,000 contracts in 2Q07. This was mainly due to the crude palm oil prices being broadly range bound in the current quarter. Total contracts traded was 1.6 million in 3Q07 compared to 1.7 million in 2Q07. This translated to a daily average number of contracts traded of 24,797 in 3Q07 compared to 27,099 in 2Q07.

Stable revenue remained relatively at the same level as the 2Q07 of RM23.8 million.

The decrease in other income by 29 per cent to RM11.0 million in 3Q07 compared to RM15.5 million in 2Q07 was primarily due to higher net gains on disposal of investments and conference fees in the preceding quarter.

Total expenses increased by 14 per cent to RM46.5 million in 3Q07 compared to RM40.8 million in 2Q07. Other operating expenses increased by RM6.6 million primarily due to market development expenses, higher IT and building maintenance costs and higher impairment losses from investments. This increase was partially offset by a decrease in staff costs of RM0.9 million as a result of higher bonus provision in 2Q07. Depreciation and amortisation remained relatively stable.



**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**22. (a) COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS**

The Group's financial performance is driven by the level of activities on the local equity and derivatives markets, which is in turn driven by domestic fundamentals and global events. The domestic fundamentals of Malaysia are expected to continue to be strong as it is supported by the implementation of projects under the Ninth Malaysia Plan and in the Iskandar Development Region and Northern Corridor, corporate activities, Government incentives and initiatives, and sound market and economic fundamentals. Global effects, especially those coming from the United States, are expected to continue to have a moderating effect on our positive domestic growth. Nevertheless, the sound market and economic fundamentals of the country are expected to continue to sustain the performance of the equity market, which in turn will contribute to the performance of the derivatives market, mainly in the trading of the FKLII contracts. Interest in FCPO contracts is expected to continue due to volatility of crude palm oil prices and the potential in biodiesel.

The Group will continue to grow sustainable market velocity and improve the quality of internal structures and processes through international and domestic promotional activities, enhancement of the quality of public listed companies ("PLCs") within the growing Malaysian economy and introduction of new products and systems. On-going efforts to improve the profile of Malaysian PLCs include Phase II of the Capital Market Development Fund-Bursa Research Scheme and continuous encouragement of good investor relations practices among PLCs. New products, such as the Exchange Traded Fund, USD denominated crude palm oil futures contracts and FTSE-Bursa Malaysia 30 Futures, and new systems, such as Direct Market Access and Bursa Trade Securities that have been/will be rolled out this year are expected to enhance the attractiveness and the efficiency of the securities and derivatives markets in Malaysia. The Group's campaign to educate and attract more retail investors, particularly the younger generation, which includes the "What If" Campaign and the Bursa Pursuit Investment Challenge, is also expected to enhance sustainable market velocity.

While the above efforts are expected to contribute to the long term growth of the Group, the immediate impact will be seen in increases in market development and promotional expenses as well as in depreciation and amortisation of new systems. Depreciation is expected to increase in future years due to the implementation of Bursa Trade Securities in 2008.

The year-to-date profit has exceeded the profit of the whole financial year ended 31 December 2006. Barring further unforeseen circumstances, the equity and derivatives markets are expected to continue to be resilient and sustain the Group's financial performance.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**(b) PROJECTION OF TARGETS PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED**

On 31 January 2007, the Group announced that its target was to achieve 16.8% return on equity (“ROE”), 40% velocity and a 40% growth in derivatives contracts by the end of financial year 2007. As at 30 September 2007, the Group had achieved a 31.0% annualised ROE, a year-to-date velocity of 57% and a 55% annualised growth in derivatives contracts.

**23. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE**

No profit forecast or profit guarantee was published.

**24. TAXATION**

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Income Tax</b>				
Current tax	19,699	10,734	69,520	31,060
Under/(over) provision of tax in prior year	206	(1,228)	206	(1,228)
	19,905	9,506	69,726	29,832
Deferred tax	(224)	(1,825)	765	(32)
	<u>19,681</u>	<u>7,681</u>	<u>70,491</u>	<u>29,800</u>

The statutory tax rate was reduced to 27% from the previous year's rate of 28% effective in the current year of assessment. The statutory tax rate will be reduced to 26% effective year of assessment 2008 and subsequently to 25% effective year of assessment 2009. The computation of deferred tax has reflected these changes.

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date was marginally lower than the statutory tax rate of that year principally due to utilisation of unutilised capital allowances and unabsorbed business losses of a profit-making subsidiary, which had not been recognised as deferred tax assets.

The effective tax rate of the Group for the previous corresponding quarter was lower than the statutory tax rate of that year principally due to tax relief given to a profit-making subsidiary. The effective tax rate of the Group for the previous financial year-to-date was marginally higher than the statutory tax rate of that year principally due to certain expenses which were not deductible for tax purposes.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**25. SALE OF PROPERTIES**

There was no sale of properties since the last financial year ended at 31 December 2006.

**26. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

Details of purchases and disposals of marketable securities were as follows:

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Purchase (at cost)	10,186	4,024	107,661	60,863
Disposal (proceeds)	<u>35,177</u>	<u>8,112</u>	<u>148,205</u>	<u>118,730</u>
Net gain/(loss) on disposal	<u>391</u>	<u>(78)</u>	<u>5,515</u>	<u>2,944</u>

The Group does not invest in quoted securities.

**27. CORPORATE PROPOSALS**

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 11 October 2007.

**28. BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES**

	<b>As at</b>
	<b>30.9.2007</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>
Short term borrowings	220
Long term borrowings	<u>439</u>
	<u>659</u>

As at the reporting date, the Group had not issued any debt securities.

**29. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at 11 October 2007.

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**30. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION**

There was no material litigation against the Group as at 11 October 2007.

**31. PROPOSED DIVIDEND**

Details of the special dividend approved and declared by the Board of Directors are as follows:

	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
Special dividend for the financial year	2007	2006
Approved and declared on	11 October 2007	31 October 2006
Entitlement to dividends based on Record of Depositors as at	29 October 2007	17 November 2006
Date payable/paid	7 November 2007	30 November 2006
Amount per share	28.0 sen less 27 per cent taxation	28.0 sen less 28 per cent taxation

**32. EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS")**

**(a) Basic EPS**

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	55,980	25,103	191,136	79,519
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	522,574	516,857	521,322	515,353
Basic EPS (sen)	<u>10.7</u>	<u>4.9</u>	<u>36.7</u>	<u>15.4</u>

**BURSA MALAYSIA BERHAD (30632-P)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**32. EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS") (CONTD.)**

**(b) Diluted EPS**

For the purpose of calculating diluted EPS, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period have been adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares, i.e. share options granted to employees.

	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>9 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>	<b>30.9.2007</b>	<b>30.9.2006</b>
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	<u>55,980</u>	<u>25,103</u>	<u>191,136</u>	<u>79,519</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	522,574	516,857	521,322	515,353
Effect of dilution ('000)	<u>27,168</u>	<u>23,012</u>	<u>28,096</u>	<u>23,118</u>
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable ('000)	<u>549,742</u>	<u>539,869</u>	<u>549,418</u>	<u>538,471</u>
Diluted EPS (sen)	<u>10.2</u>	<u>4.6</u>	<u>34.8</u>	<u>14.8</u>

**33. AUTHORISED FOR ISSUE**

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 11 October 2007.